

No. 17-1174

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

LUIS A. NIEVES and BRYCE L. WEIGHT,

Petitioners,

v.

RUSSELL P. BARTLETT,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE AS
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

JOHN W. WHITEHEAD
DOUGLAS R. MCKUSICK
THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE
923 Gardens Blvd.
Charlottesville, VA 22901
(434) 978-3888

ERIN GLENN BUSBY
Counsel of Record
LISA R. ESKOW
727 East Dean Keeton St.
Austin, TX 78705
(713) 966-0409
ebusby@law.utexas.edu

October 9, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. LIMITING THE REDRESSABILITY OF ARRESTS MADE IN RETALIATION FOR PROTECTED SPEECH WOULD UNDERMINE THE PURPOSE OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT.....	4
II. IMPORTING A PROBABLE-CAUSE TEST INTO THE RETALIATORY- ARREST CONTEXT IS UNJUSTIFIED AND UNNECESSARY TO WEED OUT INSUBSTANTIAL CLAIMS.....	10
A. The Default <i>Mt. Healthy</i> Test Works Well When Applied To A Range Of Intent-Based Claims And Would Be Equally Effective For Analyzing Claims Alleging Retaliatory Arrests	11
B. <i>Hartman</i> 's Retaliatory-Prosecution Rule Is Based On Unique Circumstances Not Present In Retaliatory-Arrest Cases.....	14
C. The Common Law Does Not Provide Guidance For The Elements Of A Retaliatory-Arrest Claim Or Support The Addition Of A No-Probable-Cause Requirement.....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
D. The Law Already Includes Ways To Screen Out Insubstantial Retaliatory-Arrest Claims Without Imposing Additional Elements.....	21
III. IMPORTING A PROBABLE-CAUSE REQUIREMENT WOULD PROVIDE OFFICERS WITH AN AUTOMATIC ESCAPE FROM TOO MANY RETALIATORY-ARREST SUITS, UNDERMINING THE CAPACITY OF § 1983 TO PROTECT FREE SPEECH.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	23
<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001) ...	25, 26
<i>Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996)	12, 13
<i>Bd. of Educ., Island Trees Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 26 v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982) (plurality)	12
<i>Behrens v. Pelletier</i> , 516 U.S. 299 (1996)	24
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969) (per curiam)	9, 10
<i>Carey v. Phipus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1976)	20
<i>City of Houston v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987)	9, 10
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998)	14, 21, 22, 24
<i>Ctr. for Bio-Ethical Reform, Inc. v. City of Springboro</i> , 477 F.3d 807 (6th Cir. 2007)	13
<i>Devenpeck v. Alford</i> , 543 U.S. 146 (2004)	18
<i>Gitlow v. New York</i> , 268 U.S. 652 (1925)	20
<i>Graham v. Henderson</i> , 89 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 1996)	13
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	24
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985)	12, 13
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976)	15
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cty., & Mun. Emps.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	2, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Lozman v. City of Riviera Beach</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1945 (2018).....	17, 20
<i>Maben v. Thelen</i> , 887 F.3d 252 (6th Cir. 2018).....	13
<i>Manuel v. City of Joliet</i> , 137 S. Ct. 911 (2017)	18
<i>McCue v. Bradstreet</i> , 807 F.3d 334 (1st Cir. 2015)	13
<i>Mt. Healthy City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977)	<i>passim</i>
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	8, 9
<i>Rehberg v. Paulk</i> , 566 U.S. 356 (2012).....	20
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 566 U.S. 658 (2012).....	17
<i>Sorich v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 1204 (2009).....	26
<i>Terminiello v. City of Chicago</i> , 337 U.S. 1 (1949).....	9
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	9
<i>Texas v. Lesage</i> , 528 U.S. 18 (1999) (per curiam)	12, 13
<i>Thornhill v. Alabama</i> , 310 U.S. 88 (1940).....	8
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	12
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927), <i>overruled in part by Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969) (per curiam)	10
UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND RULES	
U.S. CONST. amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
U.S. CONST., amend. I-X pmb., THE NAT'L ARCHIVES (1789), https://www.archives.gov/founding-docs/bill-of-rights-transcript#toc-the-preamble-to-the-bill-of-rights	6, 7
18 U.S.C. § 1346	26
42 U.S.C. § 1983	4, 19, 20, 30
FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(6)	22, 23
 STATE CONSTITUTIONS & STATUTES	
PA. CONST. of 1776, declaration of rights, § XII, AVALON PROJECT (Sept. 28, 1776), http://avalon.law.yale.edu/18th_century/pa08.asp	6
VT. CONST. of 1777, ch. 1, cl. 14, AVALON PROJECT (July 8, 1777), http://avalon.law.yale.edu/18th_century/vt01.asp	6
ALA. CODE § 13A-7-29	27
COLO. REV. STAT. ANN. § 42-4-1402	28
GA. CODE ANN. § 40-6-1.....	27, 29
GA. CODE ANN. § 40-6-92.....	27
GA. CODE ANN. § 40-6-294(b)	29
GA. CODE ANN. § 40-6-294(c).....	29
N.J. STAT. ANN. § 39:4-97	28
N.J. STAT. ANN. § 39:4-104	28
N.M. STAT. ANN. § 66-7-3	27
N.M. STAT. ANN. § 66-7-301	27
N.M. STAT. ANN. § 66-8-114	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
S.D. CODIFIED LAWS § 32-20B-6	29
S.D. CODIFIED LAWS § 32-28-7	28
TEX. TRANSP. CODE ANN. § 542.301.....	27
TEX. TRANSP. CODE ANN. § 543.001.....	27
TEX. TRANSP. CODE ANN. § 545.352.....	27
TEX. TRANSP. CODE ANN. § 545.413.....	28
VA. CODE ANN. § 46.2-816	27
VA. CODE ANN. § 46.2-937	27
W. VA. CODE § 17C-11-1	29
W. VA. CODE § 17C-11-5(a).....	29
W. VA. CODE § 17C-11-5(c)	29

LEGISLATIVE AND GOVERNMENTAL MATERIALS

<i>An Act Respecting Alien Enemies</i> , THE AVALON PROJECT (July 6, 1798), http://avalon.law.yale.edu/18th_century/alien.asp	7
JAMES MADISON, THE VIRGINIA REPORT OF 1799-1800, <i>reprinted in</i> VIRGINIA GENERAL ASSEMBLY HOUSE OF DELEGATES, THE VIRGINIA REPORT OF 1799-1800, TOUCHING THE ALIEN AND SEDITION LAWS; TOGETHER WITH THE VIRGINIA RESOLUTIONS OF DECEMBER 21, 1798, INCLUDING THE DEBATE AND PROCEEDINGS THEREON IN THE HOUSE OF DELEGATES OF VIRGINIA AND OTHER DOCUMENTS ILLUSTRATIVE OF THE REPORT AND RESOLUTIONS (Leonard W. Levy ed., Da Capo Press 1970) (1850).....	5, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER MATERIALS	
<i>Adams Passes First of Alien and Sedition Acts</i> , HISTORY.COM (Nov. 16, 2009), https://www.history.com/this-day-in-history/adams-passes-first-of-alien-and-sedition-acts	7
W. BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (1783)	7
BENJAMIN FRANKLIN, <i>On Freedom of Speech and the Press</i> , PA. GAZETTE (Nov. 1737), reprinted in BENJAMIN FRANKLIN, MEMOIRS OF BENJAMIN FRANKLIN (1840)	5, 6
DAVID L. HUDSON, THE FIRST AMENDMENT: FREEDOM OF SPEECH (2012)	6
JAMES MADISON, JAMES MADISON’S “ADVICE TO MY COUNTRY” (David B. Mattern ed., 1997)	8
Alexandra Natapoff, <i>Misdemeanors</i> , 85 S. CAL. L. REV. 1313 (2012)	26, 29
DAVID M. RABBAN, FREE SPEECH IN ITS FORGOTTEN YEARS, 1870-1920 (1997)	7, 8
